N00097


PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant:
Mr J H Gibson

Scheme:
Grant Thornton Pension Scheme

Respondents:
Trustees of the Grant Thornton Pension Scheme and Entegria Limited (Secretary to the Trustees)(Trustees)


The Administrator (Paymaster (1836) Limited - a company in the Hogg Robinson Group and formerly known as Hogg Robinson Financial Services Limited) (Administrator)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Gibson alleges that the Administrator failed to act in a timely manner in the purchase of an annuity from the proceeds of his Additional Voluntary Contribution (AVC) fund with Equitable Life (Equitable). As a result, he has suffered financially in relation to the fund available to him following a reduction in Equitable’s bonus rates in July 2000.  He believes he has also suffered a loss in annuity income through being obliged to purchase an annuity with Equitable.

2. Mr Gibson complains that neither the Trustees nor the Administrator gave him guidance about how to deal with the fact that Equitable was facing difficulties. 

3. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

SCHEME BASIS

4. The Scheme is governed by a Trust Deed and Rules dated 19 September 1996. Rule 25 deals with the Voluntary Contributions Fund and states that “The Trustees must maintain an account for each Member who pays voluntary contributions.”

5. The AVC arrangement is described in the Scheme’s booklet for members as follows:

“The AVC arrangements operate on a money purchase basis. Your AVCs are invested with Equitable life who add investment growth over the period to your retirement appropriate to the investment fund chosen by you. The accumulated value is then used at your retirement to provide benefits in the format chosen by you.

Because the eventual value of your AVCs depends upon future investment growth and also the pension resulting from the AVCs depends upon annuity rates in force at the date of your retirement, it is not possible to give exact of guaranteed illustrations of benefits.”

MATERIAL FACTS

6. On 6 November 1997 Mr Gibson, who had been employed as a Chartered Accountant with GT, contacted the Administrator by telephone and letter and advised that he intended to take his GT pension, including his AVC benefits with Equitable, with effect from 3 June 2000, his normal retirement date under the Scheme.

7. The Administrator wrote to Mr Gibson on 4 May 2000, providing retirement quotations from Equitable.  The total projected fund at 3 June 2000 was £52,377.98, split between with-profits of £26,644.89 and unit-linked, £25,733.09.  Three illustrations were provided based on the fund being converted to a pension at Equitable’s annuity rates current at that time and were guaranteed for 21 days. All three assumed no spouse’s pension was to be paid and allowed for the annuity to continue in payment for 5 years (or the balance of 5 years) after commencement in the event of Mr Gibson’s death in that period (guaranteed period). The projected pension amounts were:

a. £3,251.40 per annum, assuming increases to the pension of 3% per annum; or

b. £3,026.76, increasing in line with changes in the Retail Prices Index (RPI); or

c. £3,059.76, increasing with Limited Price Indexation (LPI) ie RPI capped at 5%.

8. Mr Gibson told the Administrator on 18 May 2000 that he thought the pension quotations were low, compared with other pension arrangements he held elsewhere. Equitable’s response to the Administrator of 23 June 2000 said, “without knowing the basis on which his other pension has been purchased, I am unable to comment on what he [Mr Gibson] considers to be the low value we have quoted for his AVCs…increases built into a pension are expensive options to purchase… Mr Gibson is of course entitled to purchase an annuity with an alternative provider if he can find a better rate elsewhere.  However, we do find that our rates are competitive in the market place”.  A further set of illustrations was provided based on a fund value of £53,566.92 of which £26,644.89 was with-profits. These were on a similar basis as before but did not include the 5 year guaranteed period. The annuity rates were guaranteed until 17 July 2000. 

9. Mr Gibson confirmed to the Administrator on 25 July 2000 that he wished to use his AVC fund to purchase an annuity with no spouse’s benefit in the event of his death and increasing at LPI.  Acceptance of the quotation was “subject to my query, set out in my letter of 25 July 2000, concerning the additional value reflected in the amount of the pension in taking up this option.” The necessary forms were completed and Mr Gibson acknowledged in his covering letter that the “values may have since changed” [ie since the quotations were issued on 23 June].  In the letter, he queried the absence of the 5 year guarantee in the illustration and suggested that he would expect this absence to have a greater effect than it did (around £52). 

10. On 31 July 2000, the Administrator wrote to Mr Gibson concerning his main pension with GT and confirmed that his AVC query had been forwarded to Equitable but that “under the circumstances I will not send them the completed payment form until I have received written confirmation … that they have sufficiently answered the query in your letter dated 25 July”.  Mr Gibson returned a copy of the letter and appended a note, dated 3 August 2000, asking the Administrator to “proceed as quickly as possible”. 

11. The Administrator passed Equitable’s response of 18 August 2000 to Mr Gibson. In that response, Equitable apologised for their earlier omission and enclosed two further illustrations. The total projected fund was now £52,588.64 split between with-profits of £25,666.61 and unit-linked of £26,922.03. The illustrations were based on Equitable’s annuity rates current at that time and guaranteed until 8 September 2000. They assumed no spouse’s pension and were:

a. £3,090.60,  increasing annually with LPI and without a guaranteed period; or

b. £3,072.24, increasing annually with LPI and with a five year guaranteed period.

12. In their letter, Equitable referred to the fact that following a ruling in the House of Lords on Equitable’s approach to guaranteed annuity rates, it had been necessary to make changes in relation to with-profit bonus rates and to existing policy values.  An accompanying explanation of the situation announced a reduction of around 5% in with-profit policy values by providing no growth for the period 1 January 2000 to 31 July 2000. 

13. Mr Gibson’s annuity, purchased with his AVC fund, commenced in February 2001 with payment backdated to 3 June 2000. The final fund was £52,588.64 and the annuity was £3,006.96 with no spouse’s pension, annual increases at LPI and no guaranteed period.

14. Starting in March 2001, Mr Gibson raised a number of issues with the Trustees, which became the subject of correspondence until October 2001 when Mr Gibson sought assistance from the Chairman of the Trustees. In particular, Mr Gibson wanted to express his dissatisfaction with the fact that his annuity had not been set up in time for his retirement from the main scheme in June 2000. If it had been, he may not have suffered a reduction in the with-profits element of his AVC fund when Equitable announced a change to their bonus rates at 20 July 2000. Further, he felt that he had not been warned of any impending difficulties at Equitable neither had he been given an opportunity to purchase an annuity with another provider. He had thus been deprived of use of his fund at its optimum level and the chance to obtain a more competitive annuity rate.

15. The Trustees wrote to Mr Gibson on 30 April 2001 in response to his letters. They explained the difference of £978 between the fund values quoted in June 2000 and February 2001 as follows: “the difference is attributable to a change in the non-guaranteed final bonus.  …  confirmation of the option that you wished to take was not received until February 2001.  The non-guaranteed bonus had subsequently decreased in value.…although the decrease in the value of the bonus was unexpected, the final bonus is entirely a matter of discretion for the Board of the Society”.

16. The Trustees wrote again to Mr Gibson on 24 July 2001 saying that:

a. The Trustees and the Administrator were not authorised to provide advice to Mr Gibson about annuity purchase. Independent financial advice would have been required by Mr Gibson to compare Equitable’s annuity rates with others on the market;

b. Mr Gibson asked for annuity quotations at the end of March 2000, which were provided on 4 May. Mr Gibson asked for the figures to be checked on 18 May 2000. New quotations were provided by Equitable on 27 June, guaranteed until 17 July. A further letter from Equitable of 23 June advised that the annuity could be purchased elsewhere. Mr Gibson accepted the quotation on 25 July by which time, Equitable had announced changes to their bonus rates;

c. Revised quotations were issued to Mr Gibson on 23 August 2000, which he queried on 2 September since he wanted clarification of the relative values of the with-profits and unit-linked elements of his fund. A response was issued by the Administrator on 1 November followed by further revised quotations and Mr Gibson accepted the offer of an annuity with Equitable on 11 February 2001;

d. The Trustees had been provided with information from Equitable, which indicated that the fund values quoted had been double-checked.

17. In a further letter from the Trustees to Mr Gibson dated 13 September 2001 it was confirmed that the annuity rate used by Equitable was 17.49 (ie fund/17.49 = annuity).  They compared this with statistics taken from Pensions Management magazine dated June 2000 which showed rates ranging from 18.56 to 24.69 for five selected providers and said that “the rate offered by Equitable appears competitive”.  In a subsequent letter dated 28 September 2001 it was confirmed that although the annuity had been paid effective from 30 June 2000, it had been based on the reduced fund value dated 11 February 2001, which was the figure Mr Gibson had accepted.

18. The Trustees again wrote to Mr Gibson on 7 November, following correspondence between the Chairman of the Trustees and Mr Gibson, during which Mr Gibson gave notice that he wished to register a formal complaint under the Scheme’s Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP).  They said that because of the correspondence that had already been exchanged, it had been agreed Mr Gibson’s complaint would be dealt with under Stage 2 of the IDRP.

19. In their response under Stage 2 of the IDRP dated 5 March 2002, the Trustees acknowledged that there had been occasions when the Administrator had not dealt “with correspondence on a timely basis and a better standard of service should be expected of them” but concluded that Mr Gibson was “not put at any financial disadvantage as a result of these failures”.  It was also acknowledged that the Administrator, at the time that Equitable’s letter dated 23 June 2000 had been forwarded to Mr Gibson, did not provide “any specific warning about the guarantee period for the annuity … but the letter from Equitable does make it clear that the retirement quotations were only guaranteed for 21 days”.  As Mr Gibson had not responded until 25 July 2000 “it was unfortunate that the effect of the House of Lords decision lead to a reduction in the benefits available from your AVC plan.  …  The fact that the House of Lords decision has had an effect on your benefits is not therefore the fault of the Scheme Administrator’s failure to respond on a timely basis”.

20. The Trustees responded on 20 March to a letter from Mr Gibson to them dated 11 March 2002.  The letter had set out a number of events relating to his dealings with the Administrator in the period between November 1997 and June 2000.  They confirmed that Mr Gibson’s complaint had been reviewed again by the Trustees but that their original decision stood in that any delays on the part of the Administrator had not led to Mr Gibson being financially disadvantaged.

21. Mr Gibson again wrote to the Trustees on 30 March 2002 to state that he still remained aggrieved and setting out two main points:

22. In relation to the 21 days during which the illustrations accompanying the letter from Equitable to the Administrator dated 23 June 2000 were valid, the letter was forwarded without comment to Mr Gibson under cover of an undated compliment slip.  Mr Gibson, who at the time was expecting a response to a letter that he had sent to the Administrator on 18 May 2000, stated that he “quickly glanced at this, there being no comment whatsoever on the compliment slip that this contained what is now suggested was ‘crucial’ information upon which action was needed.  I set this aside whist waiting a reply to my letter”; and

23. Referring to the level of pension received from Equitable, Mr Gibson stated that “in my experience it has been generally recognised preferable to take the pension from the scheme provider and not transfer the fund elsewhere … because of extra costs and the usual better return from the scheme provider in its position … to the overall main scheme”.  He expressed concern that no guidance was provided by the Administrator concerning the issues affecting Equitable.

24. Mr Gibson subsequently referred his complaint to me. The Trustees and Administrator submitted a joint response to the complaint in which they said that:

a. Mr Gibson is not financially worse off as a result of the Scheme Administrator’s actions because:

(1) The information provided to Mr Gibson on 4 May 2000 included details of the annuity rate guarantee and Mr Gibson was “therefore alerted to the fact that action had to be taken within deadline dates”

(2) The Administrator’s practice of sending on correspondence from Equitable under a compliment slip, with no additional comment or guidance, was an attempt to deal with quotations promptly. The Trustees or Administrator do not “have a duty to provide advice at retirement in connection with AVC investments”;

b. Mr Gibson is not financially worse off as a result of the Trustees’ selection of AVC provider. “No guarantees attach to either the accumulation of contributions or the conversion to pension at retirement” and this is confirmed in literature supplied to pension scheme members;

c. Mr Gibson is not financially worse off due to any uncompetitiveness in Equitable’s annuity rates because the option to purchase an annuity with another provider was open to him. The Trustees or the Administrator did not prevent him from doing so. Neither of these agree with Mr Gibson that it is their role to give advice on individual financial issues and they say that “neither the Trustees nor the Scheme Administrators have recommended that an annuity be purchased with Equitable Life”;

d. It is clear that the rise and fall in the value of an AVC account and changes in policy by AVC account providers are beyond the control of the Trustees or Administrator;

e. The Trustees and the Administrator regret that it has not been possible to alleviate Mr Gibson’s concerns; and

f. The timeframe in which retirement options were issued was “reasonable”.

25. Mr Gibson was disappointed with the response from the Trustees and Administrator and said:

a. The Trustee and Administrator have failed to address the “admitted blundering and mishandling” of his annuity implementation. Mr Gibson started planning for this well in advance of his proposed retirement date by contacting Hogg Robinson in 1997. He had conversations with the Administrator again in February and March 2000 but in the end everything was backdated to 3 June 2000 from February 2001;

b. Had everything been dealt with in a timely manner, Mr Gibson would “not have been caught up in the later Equitable life troubles” which led to the reduced value of his AVC fund and unsatisfactory annuity rates offered by Equitable;

c. He has no complaint about the selection of Equitable as AVC provider; and

d. He had not “sought advice” but had “expected guidance” from the Administrator. The problems at Equitable “must have been apparent” to the Administrator but there was no comment on these issues.

26. Mr Gibson also says that he obtained an annuity from another scheme’s AVC fund where the fund value was lower, but the annuity higher. He feels this is evidence that Equitable’s annuity rates were not competitive.

CONCLUSIONS

Failure of the Administrator to act in a timely manner

27. Any alleged delay in the Administrator’s dealing with Mr Gibson’s requests in 1997 for information about payment of his pension has little relevance.  This is because figures included in annuity illustrations are only valid for a limited period of time (21 days in the case of Equitable) and fund values fluctuate making it impossible  accurately to assess the benefits available until close to the desired retirement date.  In the event, the quotations were sent to Mr Gibson one month before his retirement date and the situation could not have been improved by sending them sooner. 

28. The sequence of events from May 2000 appears to be as follows:

4 May 2000
Quotations issued by Equitable

18 May 2000 
Mr Gibson queried the amount of pension available

23 June 2000
Revised quotations issued by Equitable

20 July 2000
Equitable announced a cut in bonus rates

25 July 2000
Mr Gibson signed his application for the annuity, but does not want to proceed until his question about the 5 year guaranteed period has been answered

18 August 2000
Equitable issued revised quotations in response to 25 July request

8 February 2001
Equitable issued revised quotations in response to further requests from Mr Gibson

11 February 2001
Mr Gibson accepted the quotation

15 February 2001
Equitable confirmed that annuity was ready for payment

29. The important period is that just prior to 20 July 2000. There is a delay of around a month before Equitable issued their revised quotations on 23 June and this does not appear to be the fault of the Administrator. The annuity rates used in these quotations were guaranteed until 17 July, but the value of the fund would not be guaranteed. Nonetheless, had Mr Gibson accepted the quotation within the time limit, he would have avoided Equitable’s bonus cut.

30. So, at the time of the ruling in the House of Lords on the situation relating to Equitable Life, which resulted in Equitable announcing changes to their bonus rates on 20 July 2000, illustrations had previously been provided to Mr Gibson, which had not been accepted.  Whilst I accept that the letter and illustrations were sent under cover of a compliment slip by the Administrator, rather than a separate covering letter, Mr Gibson nevertheless did have the information provided to him as soon as it had been received by the Administrator.  In view of the previous correspondence and telephone calls between Mr Gibson and the Administrator, I find it strange that a letter from Equitable, however it had been conveyed to Mr Gibson, was apparently set aside without having been read.  It is also noted that Mr Gibson had previously received similar information from Equitable and that the illustrations dated 28 April 2000 had indicated that figures provided would be guaranteed for 21 days.  It is apparent that these had been read by Mr Gibson as he queried the reference to LPI on one of the illustrations.

31. It is unfortunate that Equitable made an error in not including the 5 year guarantee in the LPI quotation enclosed with their letter dated 23 June 2000.  It was not until 25 July however, that Mr Gibson requested an annuity to be provided by Equitable on this basis, by which time the effect of the ruling in the House of Lords had been announced. Again, I see no evidence to suggest that the delay in this stage of the process was caused by the Administrator. I am therefore unable to uphold Mr Gibson’s complaint that the Administrator delayed the process at this stage and it therefore follows that it cannot be responsible for the reduction in the fund value.

Failure of the Trustees or the Administrator to provide guidance
32. Mr Gibson has suggested that he should have received guidance from the Administrator on the Equitable Life situation.  The developing problems of the company had been widely reported in the media, such that it would be reasonable to expect Mr Gibson to have at least been aware of the situation.  The effect on Equitable of the appeal to the House of Lords was not apparent until after the event. It is regrettable that Mr Gibson became caught up in the problems surrounding Equitable but I believe that the issue was one of timing and it was not realised by Mr Gibson, or indeed the Administrator, that the issue was so time-sensitive in relation to the appeal to the House of Lords.  I do not, therefore, uphold Mr Gibson’s complaint against the Trustees, Entegria or The Administrator.

The annuity rate

33. In relation to Mr Gibson’s complaint about the annuity rate provided by Equitable, the choice of annuity provider was made by Mr Gibson.  This was done in the knowledge that he could apply elsewhere for an annuity at the time that his fund was used to purchase an annuity. This option was highlighted in Equitable’s letter dated 23 June 2000.  Mr Gibson’s statement that another AVC arrangement with a smaller fund value had produced a greater annuity makes it odd that he did not explore an open market option for his Equitable fund but his decision not to explore other options does not appear to have been influenced by any action on the part of the Trustees, Entegria or the Administrator and  was one for him to make. Again I do not to uphold his complaint.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

2 September 2004
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